

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF MANIPUR
AT IMPHAL**

WP(C) No. 858 of 2025

Maibam Somorendro Singh

... Petitioner

Vs.

State of Manipur & ors.

... Respondents

With

**MC(WP(C)) No. 176 of 2026 &
MC(WP(C)) No. 777 of 2025**

**B E F O R E
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE AHANTHEM BIMOL SINGH**

O R D E R

24-04-2026

Mr. Rendy Maibam, learned counsel appearing for the petitioner submitted that he has received instruction from the petitioner to withdraw this writ petition along with connected applications with liberty to file a fresh petition, if so advised. The learned counsel, accordingly, seeks leave to withdraw this writ petition along with the connected applications.

Mr. S. Nepolean, learned senior counsel and GA assisted by Mrs. R.K. Emily, learned Deputy GA appearing for the respondents submitted that he has no objection.

Leave granted.

The present writ petition as well as the connected applications are hereby dismissed as being withdrawn with liberty as sought for.

Earlier interim order shall stand vacated.

JUDGE

Devananda